The following table provides an overview of the calculated fair values of current and non-current financial assets and
liabilities, and their allocation to the three levels within the fair value hierarchy according to IFRS 13 as at 31 December
2019:

As at 31 December 2018, the fair value of other original financial assets in the level 3 fair value hierarchy was
EUR  2,725  thousand. Due to changes in the forecasted cash flows during the reporting period, fair values of
EUR 1,940 thousand were derecognised through profit and loss. At this point in time, no further cash flows are expected
from the contracts. The carrying amount as at 31 December 2019 is EUR 785 thousand.

The discount rate used is 6.6% and reflects the specific risks of the contract. An adjustment of the interest rates used
by +100 basis points (-100 basis points) would reduce (increase) the fair value of the financial asset by EUR -47 thou-
sand (EUR 53 thousand). If the expected cash flows were adjusted by +10% (-10%), the fair values would increase
(decrease) by EUR 4  thousand. The underlying cash flows are within a range between EUR 5,270  thousand and
EUR 6,441 thousand.

31.12.2019

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

[EUR’000] [EUR’000] [EUR’000] [EUR’000]

ASSETS
Marketable securities and other investments 512 0 0 512
Trade receivables 2 0 44 0 44
Other original financial assets 2 0 18,758 785 19,543
Derivatives standalone 0 10 0 10
Investments 716 0 2,250 1 2,966

1,228 18,813 3,035 23,075

LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities 0 100,135 0 100,135
Other original financial liabilities 2 0 11 0 11
Derivatives in cash flow hedges 0 17 0 17

0 100,163 0 100,163

1 �Due to materiality, the additional disclosures on level 3 instruments within this balance sheet item have been waived.

2 �For the current part of this item, it is assumed that the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of the fair value. Therefore, it is not included in
the fair value hierarchy.

159

Consolidated financial statements 2019   |  Additional disclosures on financial instruments and financial risk management

The following table provides an overview of the fair values of financial assets and liabilities, and their allocation to the
three levels within the fair value hierarchy according to IFRS 13 as at 31 December 2018: